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Freedom of Information Response
Our reference:  FOI 25-1795
Responded to:  6th January 2026


Your recent request for information is replicated below, together with our response.
Please note that this response provides a response to your new questions, following up from your earlier FOI 25-1494.
1. Could you tell me, since January 2024 what percentage of all crimes related to sexual violence have had the ethnicity and nationality of the suspect/accused individual recorded? 
2. What percentage of all crimes in Scotland have had the ethnicity and nationality recorded?
3. If you cannot provide me with percentages, could you provide me with the numbers? 
Please refer to Table 1 below which details records where an entry has been made in the nationality/ ethnicity of accused field within the UNIFI crime recording system.  
It is however possible for this entry to be ‘not recorded’ in the case of ethnicity, or ‘not recorded/ not known’ in the case of nationality.
To illustrate, please see the first row of Tables 2 and 3 below, which demonstrate that these options are, in fact, the most frequently selected.

4. Could you provide the nationality and ethnicity regarding all ‘detected crimes’ in relation to sexual offences January 2024 – 2025
Please refer to Tables 2 and 3 below.
5. I request data on convictions of non-UK nationals for sexual crimes (rape & sexual assault predominantly) in Scotland from 2022 to 2025, broken down by nationality, ethnicity and offence type.
6. If you have not been recording this data before January 2024, despite the concerns raised nationally regarding mass illegal immigration, can I ask why this is?
7. Can I ask what data did you collect prior to January 2024?
As previously advised, Police Scotland does not hold criminal conviction/ prosecution data and section 17 of the Act therefore applies.  
That has always been the case.  Any reference we have made to January 2024 is in relation to the full roll out of the Police Scotland national crime recording system, UNIFI.
To be of assistance however, I can advise that conviction information may be held by the Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service and/ or the Scottish Courts Service. 

Where you state “To clarify, although consistent recording fields for such data were introduced in January 2024 across Scotland, these are not mandatory. Experience has shown that in more than 50% of crime reports, those fields remain blank, meaning we could not provide meaningful data even for that more recent period specified.”
8. Why is this given the BBC reported inaccuracies according to the HYDRANT Rape Gang statistics? 
9. Surely this is negligence on behalf of Police Scotland and in their duty of care to all Scottish females (and sexually abused and otherwise males)?
10. Could you raise this request further in your organisation please?
11. Why are your officers not recording this information?
The Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 provides a right of access to recorded information only.  
Questions seeking the creation of comment or opinion in relation to a particular matter are not therefore valid in terms of section 8 of the Act and we cannot therefore progress this part of your email as FOI
13. Who has been responsible for signing off this FOI? 
All FOI responses are approved by a Disclosure Manager within the Police Scotland Information Management team.
That was the case for your previous FOI, our reference FOI 25-1494.

If you require any further assistance, please contact us quoting the reference above.
You can request a review of this response within the next 40 working days by email or by letter (Information Management - FOI, Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH).  Requests must include the reason for your dissatisfaction.
If you remain dissatisfied following our review response, you can appeal to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) within 6 months - online, by email or by letter (OSIC, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS).
Following an OSIC appeal, you can appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
This response will be added to our Disclosure Log in seven days' time.
Every effort has been taken to ensure our response is as accessible as possible. If you require this response to be provided in an alternative format, please let us know.
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Table 1: Crimes & No. of Accused where Ethnicity and Nationality recorded - 1st January 2024 to 31st May 2025 
	Crime Records/ Crime Group
	Grp 1
	Grp 2
	Grp 3
	Grp 4
	Grp 5
	Total

	Recorded crimes
	102997
	21432
	159920
	56260
	91298
	431907

	Detected crimes (subset)
	67577
	10519
	51754
	16573
	81893
	228316

	No. of accused
	70490
	10011
	60586
	18264
	83582
	242933

	Ratio accused to detected crime
	1.04
	0.95
	1.17
	1.10
	1.02
	1.06

	No. of accused where Ethnicity recorded
	49850
	6013
	46004
	13094
	63999
	178960

	% of accused where Ethnicity recorded
	70.72
	60.06
	75.93
	71.69
	76.57
	73.67

	No. of accused where Nationality recorded
	47328
	5763
	46742
	12672
	57269
	169774

	% of accused where Nationality recorded
	67.14
	57.57
	77.15
	69.38
	68.52
	69.89

	No. of accused where both Ethnicity & Nationality recorded
	36862
	4027
	38167
	9939
	46795
	135790

	%. of accused where both Ethnicity & Nationality recorded
	52.29
	40.23
	63.00
	54.42
	55.99
	55.90

	No. of detected crimes where all accused have both Ethnicity & Nationality recorded
	33246
	3967
	31053
	8361
	44514
	121141

	% of detected crimes where all accused have both Ethnicity & Nationality recorded
	49.20
	37.71
	60.00
	50.45
	54.36
	53.06



Group 1: Non-Sexual Crimes of Violence, Group 2: Sexual Crimes, Group 3: Crimes of Dishonesty, Group 4: Damage & Reckless Behaviour, Group 5: Crimes against Society
All statistics are provisional and should be treated as experimental.  Data was extracted from Police Scotland internal systems as at 17/06/2025.  Outputs should be used as a general indicator only.  The crime data has been extracted from the crime recording system, UNIFI only. The number of valid/ incomplete records should not be misinterpreted as the actual number of recorded/ detected crimes, nor the number of Complainers or Accused persons. Detected data is a subset of the Recorded crimes in this instance.  The number of accused is not a count of unique offenders.  Offender records counted for every crime they are detected against. 
Table 2 - Ethnicity of accused persons detected for 'Group 2: Sexual crimes' - 1st January 2024 to 31st May 2025
	Accused by Ethnicity
	 Number

	Not recorded
	3998

	African
	70

	Asian
	316

	Caribbean or Black
	37

	Mixed or multiple ethnic group
	60

	Other ethnic group
	80

	Other White
	338

	Other White British
	1531

	White Scottish
	3581

	Total
	10011



All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information.  
Data was extracted from Police Scotland internal systems.	
The data is based on accused detected against Group 2 crimes raised between the dates stated. 
Multiple accused can be recorded against a single crime. 
Those under the age of criminal responsibility (<12) have been removed.
An accused person may be detected against multiple crimes in this period and will be counted on each occasion. 
As such, the data should not be interpreted as the number of unique persons.	

Table 3 - Nationality of accused persons detected for 'Group 2: Sexual crimes' - 1st January 2024 to 31st May 2025 
	Nationality
	Number

	Not Recorded/ Not Known
	5440

	Afghan
	27

	Albanian
	12

	Algerian
	4

	American
	19

	Argentine
	1

	Australian
	4

	Bangladeshi
	2

	Belgian
	10

	Botswanan
	1

	Brazilian
	7

	British
	3722

	Bulgarian
	5

	Canadian
	1

	Central African
	4

	Chinese
	17

	Colombian
	4

	Costa Rican
	1

	Cuban
	1

	Czech
	13

	Dutch
	1

	Egyptian
	8

	Emirati
	2

	Eritrean
	3

	Ethiopian
	3

	Filipino
	3

	French
	2

	Georgian
	2

	German
	14

	Guinean
	2

	Hungarian
	8

	Indian
	36

	Indonesian
	2

	Iranian
	21

	Iraqi
	20

	Irish
	20

	Italian
	14

	Ivorian
	1

	Jamaican
	3

	Jordanian
	3

	Kuwaiti
	1

	Latvian
	15

	Libyan
	3

	Lithuanian
	30

	Malaysian
	1

	Namibian
	6

	Nepalese
	2

	New Zealander
	1

	Nigerian
	30

	Omani
	2

	Pakistani
	73

	Palestinian
	1

	Polish
	122

	Portuguese
	14

	Romanian
	70

	Rwandan
	2

	Saudi Arabian
	7

	Senegalese
	1

	Sierra Leonean
	1

	Slovak
	1

	Slovenian
	1

	Somali
	3

	South African
	23

	South Korean
	23

	Spanish
	9

	Sri Lankan
	6

	Sudanese
	17

	Syrian
	20

	Thai
	8

	Timorese
	3

	Tunisian
	1

	Turkish
	23

	Ukranian
	8

	Uzbek
	4

	Venezuelan
	6

	Vietnamese
	3

	Yemeni
	1

	Yugoslav
	2

	Zambian
	1

	Zimbabwean
	3

	Total
	10011



All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information.  
Data was extracted from Police Scotland internal systems.
The data is based on accused detected against Group 2 crimes raised between the dates stated. 
Multiple accused can be recorded against a single crime. 
Those under the age of criminal responsibility (<12) have been removed.
An accused person may be detected against multiple crimes in this period and will be counted on each occasion.
As such, the data should not be interpreted as the number of unique persons.	
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